

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. _____

SCA EFiled: Oct 18 2022
12:27PM EDT
Transaction ID 68267496

State of West Virginia ex rel.
THE DELAWARE TRIBE OF INDIANS,
Intervenor below,
Petitioner,

v.

HON. STACY NOWICKI-ELDRIDGE,
Judge of the Circuit Court of Boone County,

(An original jurisdiction action
pertaining to an order of the
Circuit Court of Boone County,
Civil Action No.: 20-JA-1)

and

K.A., and E.A., Intervening Foster Parents of I.R.,

and

A.S., Intervenor and Prospective Kinship
Placement of I.R.,

and

M.J.-1, and M.J.-2, Proposed Intervenors and
Prospective Kinship Placement of I.R.

and

B.D., Respondent Father of I.R.,

and

I.R., Subject Child of the Petition Below,

and

THE WEST VIRGINIA DHHR,
Respondents.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION

DELAWARE TRIBE OF INDIANS,
Petitioner, by counsel,

Jeremy B. Cooper
WV State Bar ID 12319
Blackwater Law PLLC
6 Loop St., #1
Aspinwall, PA 15215

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Petition for Writ of Prohibition	1
Questions Presented	2
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument	6
Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision	9
Current Status of the Child	9
Argument	10
A. The Underlying Order Was Clearly Erroneous	10
1. Standard of Review	10
2. It was clear error to apply the “Existing Indian Family” doctrine.	11
3. It was clear error to hold that ICWA is unconstitutionally discriminatory on the basis of race.	19
4. The parties opposing transfer failed to demonstrate “good cause.”	20
B. The Petitioner Is Entitled to Relief in Prohibition	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.B.M. v. M.H.</i> , 651 P.2d 1170 (Alaska 1982)	12
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	11, 13, 14
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416, 425–26, 97 S.Ct. 2399 (1977)	27
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>C.E.H. v. L.M.W.</i> , 837 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992)	13
<i>Doty-Jabbaar v. Dallas County Child Protective Servs.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 870 (Tex. App. 2000)	13
<i>Hinkle v. Black</i> , 164 W.Va. 112, 262 S.E.2d 744 (1979)	29
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 2003 ND 98, 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003)	13, 27
<i>In re A.D.L.</i> , 612 S.E.2d 639 (N.C. Ct. App. 2005)	13
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543, 288 Kan. 429 (Kan. 2009)	11, 14-17
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy L.</i> , 231 Kan. 199, 643 P.2d 168 (1982)	11
<i>In re Alexandria Y.</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 679 (Ct. App. 1996) (4th Dist.)	13
<i>In re Alicia S.</i> , 65 Cal.App.4th 79, 76 Cal.Rptr.2d 121, 128 (1998)	18
<i>In re Baade</i> , 462 N.W.2d 485 (S.D. 1990)	13
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 27 A.D.3d 34, 805 N.Y.S.2d 313 (N.Y.App.Div.2005)	17
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 849 P.2d 925 (Idaho 1993)	12, 16
<i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> , 2004 OK 93, 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004)	13, 14
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Ct. App. 1996) (2d Dist.)	13
<i>In Re: Carlita B.</i> , 185 W.Va. 613, 408 S.E.2d 365 (1991)	24
<i>In re Cecil T.</i> , 228 W. Va. 89, 717 S.E.2d 873 (2011)	10

<i>In re Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988)	13
<i>In re C.R.H.</i> , 29 P.3d 849, 854 (Alaska, 2001)	27
<i>In re D.A.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah Ct. App. 1997)	13
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 577 N.E.2d 572 (Ind. 1991)	12
<i>In re Dependency & Neglect of N.A.H.</i> , 418 N.W.2d 310 (S.D. 1988)	27
<i>In re Derek W.</i> , 86 Cal. Rptr. 2d 742 (Ct. App. 1999) (2d Dist.)	13
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 554 N.W.2d 32 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996)	12
<i>In re H.D.</i> , 11 Kan.App.2d 531, 729 P.2d 1234 (1986)	27
<i>In re Interest of T.F.</i> , 972 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2022)	27
<i>In re J. G., II</i> , 240 W. Va. 194, 809 S.E.2d 453, 463 (2018)	24
<i>In re Junious M.</i> , 144 Cal.App.3d 786, 193 Cal. Rptr. 40 (1983)	27
<i>In Re: Morgan</i> , 1997 WL 716880 (Tenn.Ct.App.) (1997)	11, 13
<i>In re N.B.</i> , No. 06CA1325 (Colo. Ct. App. Sept. 6, 2007)	12, 30
<i>In re N.R.</i> , 242 W.Va. 581, 836 S.E.2d 799 (2019)	8, 25-26, 30
<i>In re N.R.</i> , No. 20-0202, No. 20-0204 (W. Va. Oct 02, 2020)	8, 11, 30
<i>In re N.R.</i> , No. 20-1033 (W. Va. Jun 03, 2021)	8, 10
<i>In re R.E.K.F.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 147 (Iowa 2005)	12
<i>In re Riffle</i> , 922 P.2d 510 (Mont. 1996)	13
<i>In re S.A.M.</i> , 703 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986)	13
<i>In re S.S.</i> , 657 N.E.2d 935 (Ill. 1995)	12
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Ct. App. 2001) (2d Dist.)	13
<i>In re T.I.</i> , 2005 SD 125, 707 N.W.2d 826, 834 (S.D., 2005)	26
<i>In re T.N.F.</i> , 781 P.2d 973 (Alaska 1989)	12

<i>In re W.D.H., III</i> , 43 S.W.3d 30 (Tex. App. 2001)	13
<i>In Interest of Tiffany Marie S.</i> , 196 W.Va. 223, 470 S.E.2d 177 (1996)	10
<i>J.W. v. R.J.</i> , 951 P.2d 1206 (Alaska 1998)	12
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	19
<i>Michael J., Jr. v. Michael J., Sr.</i> , 7 P.3d 960 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000)	12
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	12, 15-17
<i>Owens v. Willock</i> , 690 So.2d 948 (La. App. 1997)	13
<i>Quinn v. Walters</i> , 881 P.2d 795 (Or. Ct. App. 1994)	13, 17
<i>R.B. v. C.W. (In re Adoption of T.A.W.)</i> , 186 Wash.2d 828, 383 P.3d 492 (Wash. 2016)	13
<i>Rye v Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996)	11, 13
<i>S.H. v. Calhoun County Dept of Human Res.</i> , 798 So. 2d 684 (Ala. Civ. App. 2001)	12
<i>State ex rel. Amy M. v. Kaufman</i> , 196 W. Va. 251, 470 S.E.2d 205 (1996)	24
<i>State ex rel. Biafore v. Tomblin</i> , 236 W. Va. 528, 782 S.E.2d 223 (2016)	18
<i>State ex rel. Hoover v. Berger</i> , 199 W. Va. 12, 483 S.E.2d 12 (1996)	6, 8-9, 29-30
<i>State ex rel. St. Clair v. Howard</i> , 856 S.E.2d 638 (W. Va. 2021)	18
<i>State v. Epperly</i> , 135 W.Va. 877, 65 S.E.2d 488 (1951)	18
<i>Thompson v. Fairfax County Department of Family Services</i> , 62 Va.App. 350, 747 S.E.2d 838, 847 (Va. App. 2013)	13, 17-18
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641, 645, 97 S.Ct. 1395 (1977)	19

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1901-1923	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

W. Va. Code §49-4-110	24
W. Va. Code §53-1-1	1, 28

RULES

25 C.F.R. § 23.117-118	11, 21, 26
44 Fed. Reg. 67, 590	22
Rule 16 of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure	1
Rule 20 of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure	9
Rule 24 of the W. Va. Rules of Procedure for Abuse and Neglect Proceedings	26
Rule 44 of the W. Va. Rules of Procedure for Abuse and Neglect Proceedings	24

OTHER

West Virginia Judicial Benchbook for Child Abuse and Neglect Proceedings (2016 edition)	24, 25
